The Monte Carlo events were first subjected to a simulated trigger, which 81 events

failed. Both Monte Carlo and data events were processed through a filter program which applied

containment criteria, reducing cosmic ray muons by a factor of more than 103. One-hundred

fourteen (114) MC events, essentially all with hits outside the containment volume, were

rejected. The remaining events were then scanned by physicists to remove the remaining non-

contained events, mostly events starting or ending on module boundaries. At this stage, 204